
FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: South Carolina 

Part D. Title III Clients: Value

Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients

Total Minority Clients

Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty Level

Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

Rural Clients

 29,916

 26,921

 15,110

 15,545

 13,507

49.9 %

0.1 %

0.1 %

0.1 %

57.7 %

 8,345

31.0 %

56.1 %

 83

 84

 71

 100

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:

Total Focal Points

Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

Comments:

Value

Total Resident Population 2006

Persons 60+ 2006

As a % of All Ages

Persons 60-64

Persons 65-74

# Women/100 Men Age 60+

Minority Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

*

*

Persons 75-84

Persons 85+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with 

Mobility Limitations

As a % of All Persons 60+

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level

Persons 60+ in Census 2000

Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas

Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,

and Other Institutions

As a % of All Persons 60+

* Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006.

*

*

*

**

**

**

50.2 %

 4,246,933

23.0 %

18.2 %

20.7 %

0.7 %

0.2 %

1.0 %

 772,431

 219,035

 299,259

 185,436

 68,701

 131

 178,006

30.0 %

11.8 %

25.3 %*
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

 651,482

 254,635

** 3.3 %

 21,347

Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients

Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients

Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients

** Figures from 2000 Census

 226,712

 89,121

 42,156

Part A. Population Data: †

† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:

Number of Title VI Grantees

Total Allotments

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities

# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)

# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed

Number of Complaints (for cases closed)

Total Program Funding $1,071,270

 5,145

 3,022

 27

 29

 10

$104,300

 1
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Part F. Service Profile:

Total% TIII $Total ServiceTitle III

Expenditures Providers
Prog. Income

Earned

Service

Units

Persons

Served
Services

AAA

Transportation  45  1 1,133,659 $2,518,155 $5,137,055 $31,56049.02%

Legal Assistance  12  5 1,841 $66,010 $81,085 $081.41%

Nutrition Education  13  2 72,982 $58,761 $172,735 $1,67134.02%

Information and Assistance  52  10 17,679 $482,253 $486,228 $099.18%

Outreach  9  - 2,623 $0 $47,217 $00.00%

Other Services $217,143 $752,740 $4,57528.85%

Total $10,534,725 $26,401,829 $542,875

 54  10Unduplicated Count

Nutrition Counseling $82$7,321$4,059 1,253 256  - 155.44%

Assisted Transportation  1  - 39  4,476 $0 $116,366 $00.00%

Congregate Meals  48  - 11,467  1,019,791 $3,661,836 $6,119,099 $332,92559.84%

$0$378,197$23,000 19,450 4,663  1 7Case Management 6.08%

Adult Day Care/Health $365$316,146$40,271 44,152 232  - 612.74%

 15  -$201,304 $935,902 $6,541Personal Care  649  57,520 21.51%

 35  - 2,493  127,336 $871,806 $2,138,547 $28,236Homemaker 40.77%

 -  - -  - $0 $0 $0Chore 0.00%

 48  - 13,271  1,837,684 $2,390,127 $9,713,191 $136,920Home Delivered Meals 24.61%

Agency Executive/Management Staff  1  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  6  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  9  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  7  4

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  9  3

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  5  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  -  -

Clerical/Support Staff  3  -

Total SUA Staff  40  8

Part G. State Unit Staffing: Total Minority

Pre-Transfer

Allotment

Transfer From:

Part B:

Part C1:

Part C2:

Net Transfer $

Net % Change

Final Allotment After 

Transfers

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:

To Part B To Part C1 To Part C2

$2,651,368 

4.14 %

$105,481 ($755,674)

-15.79 %

$4,031,542 $5,441,736 

13.57 %

$650,193 

$0 

$105,481 

$0 

$650,193 

$0 $0 

$2,545,887 $4,787,216 $4,791,543 

Total AAA Staff  82  33

Volunteers  1  1

Clerical/Support Staff  3  2

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  1  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  1  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  48  16

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  14  3

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  2  1

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  6  3

Agency Executive/Management Staff  6  4

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State): MinorityTotal Comments:

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:
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