## FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: South Carolina

Part A. Population Data: †		Value
Total Resident Population 2006		4,246,933
Persons 60+ 2006		772,431
As a % of All Ages		18.2 %
Persons 60-64		219,035
Persons 65-74		299,259
Persons 75-84		185,436
Persons 85+		68,701
# Women/100 Men Age 60+		131
Minority Persons 60+		178,006
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		23.0 %
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		20.7 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.7 %
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.2 %
Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		1.0 %
Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with Mobility Limitations	*	226,712
As a % of All Persons 60+ (Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	*	30.0 %
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	*	89,121
As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	11.8 %
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	*	42,156
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	25.3 %
Persons 60+ in Census 2000	**	651,482
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	**	254,635
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and Other Institutions	**	21,347
As a % of All Persons 60+	**	3.3 %
† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.  * Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006.  ** Figures from 2000 Census		

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:	
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	10
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	29
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	27
Number of Cases Closed	3,022
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	5,145
Total Program Funding	\$1,071,270

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
Number of Title VI Grantees	1
Total Allotments	\$104,300

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	29,916
Total Registered Services Clients	26,921
Total Minority Clients	13,507
Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients	50.2 %
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	49.9 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.1 %
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.1 %
Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.1 %
Clients Below Poverty Level	15,110
Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients	56.1 %
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	8,345
Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients	31.0 %
Rural Clients	15,545
Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients	57.7 %

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	100
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	71
Total Senior Centers	84
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	83

Comments:	

11/07/2007 Page 85 of 106

## FY2006 Profile of State OAA Programs: South Carolina

Part F. Service Profile:								
	Persons Service		Expenditures			Providers		Prog. Income
Services	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	% TIII \$	Total	AAA	Earned
Personal Care	649	57,520	\$201,304	\$935,902	21.51%	15	-	\$6,541
Homemaker	2,493	127,336	\$871,806	\$2,138,547	40.77%	35	-	\$28,236
Chore	-	-	\$0	\$0	0.00%	-	-	\$0
Home Delivered Meals	13,271	1,837,684	\$2,390,127	\$9,713,191	24.61%	48	-	\$136,920
Adult Day Care/Health	232	44,152	\$40,271	\$316,146	12.74%	6	-	\$365
Case Management	4,663	19,450	\$23,000	\$378,197	6.08%	7	1	\$0
Assisted Transportation	39	4,476	\$0	\$116,366	0.00%	1	-	\$0
Congregate Meals	11,467	1,019,791	\$3,661,836	\$6,119,099	59.84%	48	-	\$332,925
Nutrition Counseling	256	1,253	\$4,059	\$7,321	55.44%	1	-	\$82
Transportation		1,133,659	\$2,518,155	\$5,137,055	49.02%	45	1	\$31,560
Legal Assistance		1,841	\$66,010	\$81,085	81.41%	12	5	\$0
Nutrition Education		72,982	\$58,761	\$172,735	34.02%	13	2	\$1,671
Information and Assistance		17,679	\$482,253	\$486,228	99.18%	52	10	\$0
Outreach		2,623	\$0	\$47,217	0.00%	9	-	\$0
Other Services			\$217,143	\$752,740	28.85%			\$4,575
Total			\$10,534,725	\$26,401,829				\$542,875
Unduplicated Count						54	10	

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority		
Agency Executive/Management Staff	1	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	6	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	9	-		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	7	4		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	9	3		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	5	1		
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-		
Clerical/Support Staff	3	-		
Total SUA Staff	40	8		

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:							
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2				
Allotment	\$4,791,543	\$4,787,216	\$2,545,887				
Transfer From:							
Part B:		\$0	\$0				
Part C1:	\$650,193		\$105,481				
Part C2:	\$0	\$0					
Net Transfer \$	\$650,193	(\$755,674)	\$105,481				
Net % Change	13.57 %	-15.79 %	4.14 %				
Final Allotment After Transfers	\$5,441,736	\$4,031,542	\$2,651,368				

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):	Total Minority		
Agency Executive/Management Staff	6	4	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	6	3	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	2	1	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	14	3	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	48	16	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	1	1	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	1	1	
Clerical/Support Staff	3	2	
Volunteers	1	1	
Total AAA Staff	82	33	

Comments:			

## Part K. Title VII Expenditures: Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

11/07/2007 Page 86 of 106